Subsequent to our issuance of the condensed consolidated financial statements on Form 10-Q for the three months ended September 30, 2007,
and in connection with the review of our interim financial statements for the quarters ended December 31, 2007 and March 31, 2008, we
identified an error in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows related to the manner in which we had reported repayments of secured
borrowings for the three months ended September 30, 2007 and 2006. The nature of this error and its related impact was reported in our Form
10-Q/A dated February 19, 2009.  This error was not present in the �As Previously Reported� amounts included in the cash flow adjustment table
below.

7

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Revenue and Expense Adjustments

Set forth below are the adjustments to the Company�s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three
and nine months ended March 31, 2007.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Software licenses $ 43,608 $ (309) $ 43,299
Service and other 36,682 (481) 36,201
Total revenues 80,290 (790) 79,500
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 3,571 � 3,571
Cost of service and other 18,620 � 18,620
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 1,632 � 1,632
Total cost of revenues 23,823 � 23,823
Gross profit 56,467 (790) 55,677
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 23,505 � 23,505
Research and development 12,120 � 12,120
General and administrative 10,857 545 11,402
Restructuring charges 1,597 � 1,597
Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets 695 (534) 161
Total operating costs 48,774 11 48,785
Income (loss) from operations 7,693 (801) 6,892
Interest income 2,652 2,982 5,634
Interest expense (174) (4,495) (4,669)
Foreign currency exchange loss (130) (46) (176)
Income (loss) before provision for taxes 10,041 (2,360) 7,681
Provision for income taxes (1,322) (1,273) (2,595)
Net income (loss) 8,719 (3,633) 5,086
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividends (146) � (146)
Income (loss) applicable to common shareholders $ 8,573 $ (3,633) $ 4,940
Basic income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders $ 0.10 $ (0.04) $ 0.06
Diluted income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders $ 0.10 $ (0.04) $ 0.06
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 86,228 � 86,228
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 91,614 262 91,876

8

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2007
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Software licenses $ 132,550 $ (672) $ 131,878
Service and other 108,477 (696) 107,781
Total revenues 241,027 (1,368) 239,659
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 10,429 � 10,429
Cost of service and other 54,711 (147) 54,564
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 5,206 � 5,206
Total cost of revenues 70,346 (147) 70,199
Gross profit 170,681 (1,221) 169,460
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 66,833 � 66,833
Research and development 31,339 � 31,339
General and administrative 34,522 1,505 36,027
Restructuring charges 3,632 � 3,632
Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets 6,270 (6,036) 234
Total operating costs 142,596 (4,531) 138,065
Income from operations 28,085 3,310 31,395
Interest income 6,848 9,259 16,107
Interest expense (783) (13,212) (13,995)
Foreign currency exchange gain 2,419 452 2,871
Income (loss) before provision for taxes 36,569 (191) 36,378
Provision for income taxes (4,652) (4,145) (8,797)
Net income (loss) 31,917 (4,336) 27,581
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividends (7,290) � (7,290)
Income (loss) applicable to common shareholders $ 24,627 $ (4,336) $ 20,291
Basic income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders $ 0.38 $ (0.07) $ 0.31
Diluted income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders $ 0.35 $ (0.05) $ 0.30
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 65,211 � 65,211
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 90,647 � 90,647

9

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cash Flow Adjustments

Set forth below are the adjustments to the Company�s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine
months ended March 31, 2007 (amounts in thousands).

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments(1) As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 31,917 $ (4,336) $ 27,581
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 15,172 � 15,172
Loss on securitization of installments receivable 5,672 (5,672) �
Stock-based compensation 7,979 � 7,979
Accretion of discount on retained interest in sold receivables (3,047) 3,047 �
Non-cash interest expense from amortization of debt issuance costs � 831 831
Gain (loss) on disposal of property 598 (364) 234
Deferred income taxes (180) (180)
Provision for doubtful accounts � 913 913
Net foreign currency gains (2,988) (336) (3,324)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 745 305 1,050
Unbilled services (3,092) 463 (2,629)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 37 (89) (52)
Installments and collateralized receivables 5,632 (8,859) (3,227)
Income taxes payable � 1,371 1,371
Accounts payable and accrued expenses and other current liabilities (7,894) 9,010 1,116
Deferred revenue 2,016 32 2,048
Other liabilities (3,794) � (3,794)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 48,773 (3,684) 45,089
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and leasehold improvements (1,743) 43 (1,700)
Capitalized computer software development costs (3,040) (120) (3,160)
Increase in other long-term assets 363 (266) 97
Net cash used in investing activities (4,420) (343) (4,763)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock under employee stock purchase plan 858 � 858
Exercise of stock options and warrants 3,230 � 3,230
Payments of long-term debt and capital lease obligations (142) � (142)
Payment of Series D dividend (33,958) � (33,958)
Debt issuance costs � (1,124) (1,124)
Proceeds from secured borrowing � 116,256 116,256
Repayments of secured borrowing � (111,105) (111,105)

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

15

Net cash used in (provided by) financing activities (30,012) 4,027 (25,985)
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 223 � 223